controversy involves both a federal question about Plaintiff’s constitutional right to free speech 

being violated by Defendants and diversity jurisdiction since no defendant resides in the same state 

as Plaintiff and the sum in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).  28 

U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332, and 1343. 

6. This Court enjoys personal jurisdiction over Defendants because Defendants are subject to 

the jurisdiction of a court of general jurisdiction within the State of Michigan since Defendants are 

located in the State of Michigan and Defendants did and caused tortious injury to Plaintiff in the

[...]

defendants were court-ordered to not only protect Spencer and Spencer’s supporters from Antifa 

via the university’s police department, but to de-mask Antifa protesters to dissuade violence—, 

Spencer peacefully spoke on campus without advocating criminal misconduct, and Plaintiff and 

the defendants settled the controversy for twenty-nine-thousand-dollars ($29,000.00).  (Exhibit A 

– Padgett v. Auburn University Opinion).  Just like Auburn University, the MSU defendants of the 

instant civil action must permit Plaintiff to rent a conference room or lecture hall for Spencer to 

speak about Alt-Right philosophy on MSU’s campus if the First and Fourteenth Amendments to

[...]

Plaintiff has and will continue to suffer injuries. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court will enter judgment in Plaintiff’s 

favor against Defendants, jointly and severally, by awarding Plaintiff:  (1) a money judgment in 

excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for general and punitive damages; (2) the 

reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred by Plaintiff to prosecute the instant civil action 

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b); and (3) any and all further relief that can be awarded by law or 

equity.